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THE QUEEN'S BENCH

WINNIPEG CENTRE

BETWEEN:

KEVIN RICHARD KTSILO\ilSKY

Applicant,

and
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AF'FIDAVIT OF KEVIN RICHARD KISILOWSKY
Sworn the 12 day of March,2014

I, Kevin Richard Kisilowsþ, of the town of Stonewall, inthe province of
Manitoba, as a self-employed individual owing a renovation business,

MAKE OATH AND SAY THAT:

I ' I have personal knowledge of the matters and facts hereinafter deposed to by

me, except where same are stated to be based upon information and belief, in

which cases I believe them to be true.

2. I am of Christian faith and I am actively involved with House of the Rising

Son Ministries in'Winnipeg, Manitoba.

3- Part of my religious convictions involve the belief that homosexuality and

lesbianism are proscribed by the Old and New Testaments and constitute a lifestyle

and conductthat is sinful in the eyes of God and that any same-sex marciage



ceremony is sinful and contrary to God's laws. I also believe that it would be sinful

for me to assist in a same-sex ceremony.

4. I believe that the Bible is the inerrant word of God and that marriage is a

sacred institution ordained by God.

5. Prior to becoming a Christian, I was involved in a lifestyle of drug and

alcohol addiction. After becoming a Christian, I have become involved with a

Christian outreach to people in the lifestyle I was formerly involved with,

including bikers.

6. I am a missionary evangelist and my outreach includes inner-city gang

youth, street people, prison inmates and outlaw motorcycle gang members. This

outreach I perform in part through the Bondslave motorcycle club which reaches

out to bikers with the gospel of Jesus Christ. In that outreach I meet people, help

them with their ptacticalneeds, engage in prayer with them and share the Christian

faith,

7. As a result of requests for me to perform marriages , and,my desire to serve

the people in my outreach ministry by performing marriages for people not

involved in a formal church but desiring a God-inspired maniage ceremony, I
contacted the Manitoba Vital Statistics Agency in Septemb er,2003, to enquire

about becoming a marciage commissioner,

8. I explained to the Vital Statistics officials about the nature of my ministry

andthat I wished to perform maniage ceremonies involving Christian content. I
explained that I would not be able to perform services thatviolated my Christian

faith. I gave as examples of someone requesting a Wiccan marciage ceremony, or

one involving religious content from a different religious background such as the



Muslim or Hindu religion. Vital Statistics officials told me that my objections

\¡/ere acceptable and that I would be put on a "private list" so that I could perform

marriages with Christian content.

9. I applied for a marriage commission in September,2003 and it was granted

in October,2003. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit "A" to this my Affidavit

is a copy of the Certificate of Registration to SolemnizeMarriages granted. to me.

At the time that I applied for and received my marriage commission, same-sex

marciage was not lawful in Canada.

10. Since being granted my marriage commission, I have performed marriage

ceremonies with Christian content. A same-sex couple has never requested thatl
perform a same-sex maniage ceremony.

1 1. On Septemb er 16, 2004, the Vital Statistics Agency directed me by letter to

provide my services as amar=rtage commissioner to same-sex couples when called

upon to do so, and that in the event that I was opposed to doing to, I must return

my Certificate of Registration to SolemnizeManiages, have my registration

cancelled and my name removed from the listing of marriage commissioners.

Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit "8" is a copy of the letter of Septemb er 16,

2004.

12. I refused to return my Certif,rcate of Registration to SolemnizeManiases as

directed, as I believe fhat the directive to me to do so, given my religious

convictions constituted a breach of my religious rights protected under the

Manitoba Human Rights Code and aviolation of my freedoms of conscience and

religion under the canadian charter of Rights and Freedoms.



13. As a result of the directive from the Vital Statistics Agency, I contacted the

Manitoba Human Rights Commission (the "Commission") shortly after receiving

the letter. It was my understanding that the Commission would assist me in

recti$zing the breach of my religious rights under the Manitoba Human Rights

Code (the "Code").

14. Personnel at the Commission told me that I had grounds for a complaint and

that I should submit it in writing along with any documents I had, which I did on

October 72,2004.

15. As a result of my concems with respectto a lack of responsiveness of the

Commission to my complaint,I retained legal counsel to assist me, securing the

services of J. Scott Kennedy from the law firm of Monk Goodwin LLP.

16. By letter of September 16,2005,I requested through Mr. Kennedy, of the

legal counsel for the Vital Statistics Agency, that my religious beliefs be

accommodated by the Vital Statistics Agency and that I be exempted from the

requirement to perfoÍn same-sex marriages. Attached hereto and marked as

Exhibit "C" is a copy of the letter from Mr. Kennedy.

17. By letter of September 19,2005, from Mr. I. D. Frost of the Manitoba

Department of Justice, a copy of which is attached hereto and marked as Exhibit

"D", ffiy request for accommodation was denied by the Vital Statistics Agency,

1 8. In June of 2005 I received the report of the Investigator, Tracy Lloyd,

rclating to her investigation of my complaint. I was disappointed to find that Ms.

Lloyd had recommended to the Board of the Manitoba Human Rights Commission

that my complaint be dismissed.



19. In early November, 2005,I received a copy of the decision of the Board of
Commissioners of the Manitoba Human Rights Commission, dated November 2,

2005, a copy of which is affached hereto and marked as Exhibit ,.8',. I was

dismayed to find that the Board stated that there was not sufficient evidence to

substantiate my complaint.

20. Shortly after the issuing of the Commission's decision, I received a letter

from the vital statistics Agency, dated November 10, 2005, a copy of which is

attached hereto and marked as Exhibit "F", revoking my appointment as a

maniage commissioner and asking me to return my Certificate of Registration to

Solemnize Marriages to the department.

2I- I am not requestingthat the government cease performin gmarriages for

same-sex couples, only that my religious rights be respected and accommodated to

enable me to continue my services as a marriage commissioner without being

required to violate my religious conscience and perform same-sex marriage

ceremonles.

RI

A
in and for therProvince of Manitoba

22. In surnmary, this Affidavit is in support of my Application to find that the

government of Manitoba, by refusing to accommodate my religious beliefs to the

point of undue hardship, has violated my freedom of conscience and religion under

s.2(a) of the Charter.

SV/ORN BEFORE ME at STONEV/ALL, )
Manitoba, this 12 day of March,2014 )

)
)

. þouglad \¡r/. Gre:-.Ìllam
A N:t::r1, i:l:i:ii,;

tn and for Lhe ÍJro!,¡nce of ivlanitoba
fJâugles lrJ, O:,r:lham
[J¡rris'lor & 5c;jii ìi.cr

P. O. tl:r:l 1.,'lUO

Sionewi:l!, h'l;t;lito[¡a
ROC 2ZO
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Registralion No.Immatriculation no

M0328

Man¡toba
consumer and
Corporate Affairs
VÍtal Statistícs Agency

Consommation et
Corporations
Manitoba
Bureau de l'état cív¡l

ß

CertifËcate of Registration
to Solemn¡ze Marriages

Certifieat d' i mrnatrieulatian
pour Ia céléþration de mariages

This is to Certifu thaVOe document atteste que

KFVIN RIE RD Kt-qil ôWSKV
is registered with Vital Statistics to Solemnize Marriages in and forthe province of Manitoba.

est immatriculé(e) auprès du Bureau de l'6tat civil pour la cétébration de mariages
dans et pour la provínce du Manitoba.

Given under rny Hand and the Seal of
Manitoba Gonsumer and Corporate
Affairs, atthe G¡ty of Winnipeg.

Accordé de ma main et sous le sceau
du ministère de la Consommation et
des Corporatíons du Manitoþa en la
Viile de Wínnipeg.

Expiry Date:
December 31,2005

THTS IS EXHIBTT " A
C.E Kaus
D¡rector of V¡tal Statist¡cs.
Directrice de t'État c¡vil.

à*t o¡..f,""q| 20.1.?t.

Drui;!r: \'J. Ori:i'lllam
É.r rir,';.! i,ll: 3.li,icitor

A llcLary f;uitlic
lñ and for the province of fuTanitob¿i

Sione'*:;ii, tJa¡itoba
RC3 2ZO

MG-12109 (Rev.9s)
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THTS TS EXHTBIT N . ß..::f
t)

Sworn

dcty of -

Do-úelas !v.
' A NotaiY 16,200'4

tal 5 i
:

Agency(s
----- Dougìas \lJ. Grcnthatn

Barrisler 8r Soiicilor
P. O. lScx 1.4Ðt

Stonelvall, lJìa¡rlioba
ROC 2ZO

n
rsJUul/ur¿

. ,::

:.-.: . r. j ,'::..; '.

In a-nd for the Prcyincel of M,anitóba

TO Ar-L rr¡enelacE GoMMtssloNERs

This notice ís to advise you that on Septernber 16,z}O4the Honour"btri ttt.. Justice
Yard of the Manitoba Court of Queen's Bench (Family Dívisíon) made an order in the
metter of Vogel et- el- v- Tåe Attorney General of Canada et- a{ declar¡ng that the
opposite sex requirement for marriage violates the equality provision of the Caned¡an
Charter of Rights and Freedoms and such violation is not justified pursuant to section 1

of the Çharler- Justice Yard further declared that the Çommon law defir¡it¡on of maniage
îS changed in Manitoba to the voluntary union for life of two persons to lhe exclusiorr. of
all others.

This means that, as of September 16,2OO4, the common law definition of rnarriage ís

changed in Manitoba from the union of orre man and one woman to the union of two
persons, to the exclusion of aff others. Same-sex couples are now free to corrtract civif
ûìarriage in Manitoba. Religious officials may also solemnize same-sex marriages, if
doíng so accords with the tenets of their relígious beliefs-

We anticipate your cooperation in providing your servíces to same-sex couoles irr ii+
same manner as you have iri the past to oppositesex couples. As marriage
commissioners, you act on behalf of the Provínce of Manítoba and as such are expected
to compfy with the changes to the [aw.,ln the event you afe opppqed to performing
marriages folsame-sex couples, please return your Ceriifìcate of Registratiort to
Sofemnize Marriages so we mäy cancel your registratiort and remove your name from
our listíngs.

As a result of this court decision, changes w¡rl oe made to a nurnber of tlre rÊguleied
forms under The Maniage Act, includirrg ihe form of the Marriage Licence and (he forms
relating to Banns- lssuers of marriage licences will receíve information about these
changes orrce they have been finallzed-

Yours truly,

¿:a-'d/-z--/
Ca ne Kaus
Director

\¡rtal Stat¡str-cs Agen cy
2.54 Portage Avenue, Winnipeg, MB, R3ç O96 Canaoa
Telephone: l2Û4l94s-3701 Fax: QOq 948-3128
E-Mail: vitäf stats@gov.mb-ça
We b-S¡ te: www- gov-m b. cdlcÇalv¡ta f

Bureau de t'état c¡vil
254 avenue Portðge. w¡nnlpeg (Manltoba) R3C 086 Caflada

Téléphone; {204) 945-5500 Télécopieur: l204l 948'31 2 I
courriel: vitalstals@gov.mb.ca

Site lnternet: www.gov^mb -ca/ cca/vila:
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MONK GOODWIN LLP 8OO - 444 ST. MARYAVENUE

WINNIPEG, MANITOBA R3C 3T.I

(P) (204) e56-1 060
(F) (204) 957-0423

(W) www.monkgoodwin.com

J. SGOTT KENNEDY
EXTENSION:238

EMAI L:skennedy@monkgoodwin.com

F|LE NO. 18097-1/K

VIAFÆ(: 948-2041

BARRISTBRS AND SOLICITORS

September 16,2005

Manitoba Justice
Civil Legal Service
73O - 405 Broadway
Winnipeg, Manitoba
R3C 316

THTS TS EXHTBNN

Sworn before me thìs "--...--",1A.
day oÍ.- AT 20,.t*.

t,

Douglas \ÀJ. Grentharn
Barrisler & Sclicitor

P. O. Box 1400
Stonewall, lJlanitoba

Rnr ^'^

ky

Douglas \¡/. Grantham

rn and r",tnÏ"J?åLÍåoriî n¿unito¡"

Please be advised that we are the counsel for Kevin Kisilowsky, the complainant in a complaint of
discrimination pursuant to the Manitoba Human Rights Code issued against your client, the
Government of Manitoba, Manitoba Fínance.

The Vital Statistics branch of your client department sent a letter, dated September 16, 2004, to
our client a Manitoba marriage commissioner, requiring that in the event he was unwilling to
perform same sex marriage ceremonies, he return his Certificate of Registration to Solemnize
Marriages. It is our understanding that our client did not make a formal request for
accommodation from your client, asking that he be exempted from the requirement to perform
same sex marriage ceremonies on the basis of his religious convictions and consc¡ence.
Apparently, he did not do so as a result of his impression from the letter received from yourclient
that your client was leaving no room for accommodation.

At the time of his receiving the letter of September 16, 2004, our client was not represented by
legal counsel, and we wish to clarify the record in this matter with respect to the issue of
accommodation. Accordingly, this constítutes our client's formal request for accommodation by
your client, exempting him from the requirement to perform same sex marriage ceremonies
without him beíng required to return his Certificate of Registration of Solemnize Marriages. His
request for accommodation is on the basis of his religious convictions and conscience. Our
request is without prejudice to the arguments advanced on behalf of our client in this matter with
respect to his complaint.

ROBERT HUCAL
ERNEST M. SHEWCHUK
BARRY L. GORLICK Q.C,
TARRY J. BIRD
MICHEL L.J. CHARTIER
ALONA C. MERCAOO

RICHARD N. HOESCHEN
JAMES H. OIXON
CELIA E. GORLICK Q.C,'
BENJAMIN R, HECHT
SANDRA A. ZINCHUK
TED SPYRACOPOULOS

HENWB.W,OC.(1m-1K,, RRS@iltN,AC (t@ts), UURff J.rcy,ac (1s2-@4
. dN4. SWrc€S pRilDÐ 8y OOÈtft UW CæmtþN

CHARLES J. PHELAN O,C,
J. SCOTT KENNEDY
SUSAN E. ELENDUIK
RHONDA M. HERCUS
DOMINIQUE J. ALFORD
YEN¡¡Y TRINH
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Sanitoba
Justice

September 19,2005 ' i

Givit Legal ServiceE
SOA

Room 730
Woodsworth Buitding
405 BroadwaY
Winnipeg MB RgC 316

Delivered vla Fax @957{'423
Phone: (204) 945-2839
Fax; (204)948-2826
ifrost@gov.mb.aa
File No:VS0100 (7s)
ln reply, Please refer to:
l- D. Frost
Grown Coungel

Monk Goodwin
A""iutão 

"nd 
Solicitors '

800 - 444 St. Mary Avenue
Winnipeg, MB RgC 3T1

Attention: Scott KennedY
Douglas W. Grantham

Dear Sif: Doüglas W. Grantham Ðarrister & Sclicitor
1 A Notary Public P. O' Box 1400

This is to acknowledge yours of the 16'n of September' 2005'

in October,2005.

Counsel

ights Commission'

I am instructed to advise that the Agency is unable to comply with your client's request in the

circumstances.

position'

t trust that the Agency's reply addresses your client's format request for accommodation' I

understarrd that your èlient,s comptaiñiwill'ue coneioereã át-Ût. next session of the Board of

THIS IS FSffiIBIT " ......D.
referred to ín the Affidaviî rf

.. ",. ke vi.n ....U irL.l.o. ø,6]1 4
Swornbefore methis - ].fu"

doy of --.- 20,1*

IDF'dtnt
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THE MANITOBA
I{UMAN RIGI{TS

COMMISSION

PRIVATE & CONF'IDENTIAL

Mr. J. Scott KeruredY
800 - 444 St, Mary Ave.
Wiruripeg MB R3C 3T1

Dear Mr. KennedY:

Re: Complaint of Kisilowsky, Kevin v'
r

LA COMMISSION DEs
DROITS DE LA PERsOÑNE

DU MANITOBA

November 2,2005

Douslas W. Grantham
G ov ein m ô n tñof À¿[l nitrsb a

Iñ anä for the Province of Manitoba

.,{ ..,/ -¿'

ii Ì;i
.Jf' .r1" .r'

\\.j

glas W. Grantham
Barrister & Solicito[

P. O. Box 1400
Stonewall, Manitoba

I am writing to advise you that the above-noted complaint was considered by the Board of

Commissioners on October 28,2005'

The Board of commissioners reviewed the evidence as outlined in the Investigátion Assessment

Report,acopyofwhichwassenttotheComplainant,aswellasthesupplementalAssessment
Report, a copy of which was sent to you, and ihe Complainant's and the Respondent's responses

to these Reports.

Based on all 0f the information which was before the Board of commissioners, the Board

determined that this case be dismissed pufsuant to subsection 2g(1)(c) as there did not appear to

be sufficient evidence to substantiate the aileged contravention of The Code'

section13(services)orsection14(employrrrent)ofTheCode
of this complaint. The Board was not satisfiedthat section i5

contract between

of the matter-

Bywayofpreliminarycomment,theBoarddisagreedwiBoard'sduty
under s. 2g of The code when oisposing of a colnplaint. s considering

) evidence (or failure to

(which is how the term Príma
Rather, it is directed bY section

in the evidence before it of the

arlesed contraventions of rhe code. sections 13 and 14 do not prohibit ali discrimination but

7TH FLOOR, I75 HARGMVE STRI EIWINNIPEG MANITOBA R3C 3R8

(204) 945-3007 ToLL FREE: 1.888.884-868 l FAX: 945- 1292 -fTl: 945-3442

E-MAIL: hrc@govmb ca WEBSITE: wwwgovmb calhrc
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November 10,2005

Mr. Kevin Richard Kisilowsky
239 - 3'd Street East
Box 1292
Stonewall, MB ROC 220

Dear Mr. Kisilowsky:

'lHIS IS EXHIBIT,,

%

Douglas W. Grantham
Barrister & Solicitor

P. O. Box 14OO

Stonewall, lJlanitoba

Vital Statistics Agency

Þb-Uelas W. Grantham
A Notary Publlc

ur tetter of septeRf,g? 1 6:^ä 6'dä I "fi.r"J BÊjÌ\\"'ho n r aw o ef i n ¡t¡ 8flc 6f 
0

marriage is changed in Manitoba from the union of one man and one woman to
the union of two persons, to the exclusion of all others. Same sex couples are
now able to marry in Manitoba. Also as indicated in our letter of September 16,

2004, we expect all marriage commiss¡oners to comply with the changes to the

law and peform marriages for same sex couples. This policy of the Government
was found not to be a violation of The Human Ríghfs Code by the Board of
Commissioners of the Manitoba Human Rights Commission in its decision dated
November 2,2005.

Since you have indicated that you are unable to perform same sex marriages,
your appointment as a marriage commissioner has been revoked. We ask that
you please return your Certificate of Registration to Solemnize Marriage as soon
as possíble.

Thank you for the time you have served as a marriage commissioner.

Yours truly,

/tr¿_-./

Kaus
Director
Vital Statistics

cK/tk

Vital Statistics Agency
254 Porlage Avenue, Winnipeg, MB, R3C 086 Canada

Tefephone: (204) 945-3701 Fax: (2041948-3128

Bureau de l'état civil
254 avenue Portage, \Mnnipeg (Manitoba) R3C OBG Canada

Telephone: (204l'94s-5500 Fax: (2o4) 948-3128


